# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM369106

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|---|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| GENERAL ELECTRIC<br>COMPANY (AS SUCCESSOR<br>IN INTEREST BY MERGER<br>TO GENERAL ELECTRIC<br>CAPITAL CORPORATION) |          | 01/13/2016     | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CAMBRIDGE INTERNATIONAL, INC. |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 105 GOODWILL ROAD             |  |
| City:           | CAMBRIDGE                     |  |
| State/Country:  | MARYLAND                      |  |
| Postal Code:    | 21613                         |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE         |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22 |         |                         |  |
|----------------------------|---------|-------------------------|--|
| Property Type              | Number  | Word Mark               |  |
| Registration Number:       | 1454877 | С                       |  |
| Registration Number:       | 1737950 | CAMBRIDGE               |  |
| Registration Number:       | 0804471 | CAMBRIDGE               |  |
| Registration Number:       | 3434675 | CAMBRIDGE INTERNATIONAL |  |
| Registration Number:       | 1168070 | CAMBRI-LINK             |  |
| Registration Number:       | 2970147 | CAM-CLEAN               |  |
| Registration Number:       | 1284994 | CAM-GRID                |  |
| Registration Number:       | 1325611 | CONTINUWELD             |  |
| Registration Number:       | 1685079 | DIACRIMP                |  |
| Registration Number:       | 3599408 | DURAFLEX                |  |
| Registration Number:       | 2570234 | DURAHINGE               |  |
| Registration Number:       | 3370705 | DURALITE                |  |
| Registration Number:       | 3020930 | ECLIPSE                 |  |
| Registration Number:       | 1209520 | FLAT SEAT               |  |
| Registration Number:       | 0785947 | GRIPPER                 |  |
| Registration Number:       | 2254298 | LEADING EDGE            |  |
| Registration Number:       | 2538373 | NO BROKEN PROMISES      |  |
|                            | •       | TRADEMARK               |  |

900350399 **REEL: 005709 FRAME: 0152** 

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2028184 | PACTITE   |
| Registration Number: | 1591719 | SANI-GRID |
| Registration Number: | 3049977 | SCROLL    |
| Registration Number: | 3880647 | SOLUCENT  |
| Registration Number: | 1148708 | VULCAN    |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.577.8574

Email: humberto.aquino@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HUMBERTO AQUINO C/O KATTEN MUCHIN

Address Line 1:525 WEST MONROE STREETAddress Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 387132-00029      |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | HUMBERTO AQUINO   |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /HUMBERTO AQUINO/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/13/2016        |  |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Release and Reassignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005709 FRAME: 0153

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of January 13, 2016, by General Electric Company (as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation), as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, "Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below) or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Cambridge International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 10, 2012 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, as security for the Obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party and the Lenders;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 11, 2012, at Reel 4754, Frame 0988;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.
- 2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. This Trademark Release and Reassignment shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005709 FRAME: 0154

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

(as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation),

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Duly Authorized Signatory

## SCHEDULE 1

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

|                          |                   | Reg. No./            |
|--------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|
| Mark C and Design        | Jurisdiction U.S. | Reg. Date<br>1454877 |
| C and Design             | 0.5.              | 9/1/1987             |
|                          |                   |                      |
| CAMBRIDGE                | U.S.              | 1737950              |
| CAMPDIDGE                | IIC               | 12/8/1992            |
| CAMBRIDGE                | U.S.              | 0804471<br>3/1/1966  |
| CAMBRIDGE                | U.S.              | 3434675              |
| INTERNATIONAL and Design |                   | 5/27/2008            |
| and Boolgin              |                   |                      |
| CAMBRIDGE                |                   |                      |
| CAMBRI-LINK              | U.S.              | 1168070              |
|                          |                   | 9/8/1981             |
| CAM-CLEAN                | U.S.              | 2970147<br>7/10/1984 |
| CAM-GRID                 | U.S.              | 1284994              |
|                          |                   | 7/10/1984            |
| CONTINUWELD              | U.S.              | 1325611<br>3/19/1985 |
| DIACRIMP                 | U.S.              | 1685079              |
|                          |                   | 5/5/1992             |
| DURAFLEX                 | U.S.              | 3599408<br>3/31/2009 |
| DURAHINGE                | U.S.              | 2570234              |
| 5010 1111102             | 0.5.              | 5/14/2002            |
| DURALITE                 | U.S.              | 3370705<br>1/15/2008 |
| ECLIPSE                  | U.S.              | 3020930              |
|                          | 0.8.              | 11/29/2005           |
| FLAT SEAT                | U.S.              | 1209520<br>9/21/1982 |
| GRIPPER                  | U.S.              | 0785947              |
| OKII I LIX               | 0.5.              | 3/2/1965             |
| LEADING EDGE             | U.S.              | 2254298              |
| No 550/5                 | ***               | 6/15/1999            |
| NO BROKEN PROMISES       | U.S.              | 2538373<br>2/12/2002 |
|                          |                   |                      |

 $US\_115913482\_1\_207170\_00500$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005709 FRAME: 0156

| Mark      | Jurisdiction | Reg. No./<br>Reg. Date |
|-----------|--------------|------------------------|
| PACTITE   | U.S.         | 2028184<br>1/7/1997    |
| SANI-GRID | U.S.         | 1591719<br>4/17/1990   |
| SCROLL    | U.S.         | 3049977<br>1/24/2006   |
| SOLUCENT  | U.S.         | 3880647<br>11/23/2010  |
| VULCAN    | U.S.         | 1148708<br>3/24/1981   |

 $US\_115913482\_1\_207170\_00500$ 

**RECORDED: 01/13/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005709 FRAME: 0157